

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT**Bill 206*****Child and Youth Advocate (Parent and Guardian Advisor) Amendment Act, 2024***

Amendment A1 agreed to March 17, 2025

Mr. Cyr to move that Bill 206, *Child and Youth Advocate (Parent and Guardian Advisor) Amendment Act, 2024*, be amended as follows:


- (a) in the title by striking out “*Parent and Guardian Advisor*” and substituting “*Parent and Guardian Liaison*”;**
- (b) by striking out section 2 and substituting the following:**
 - 2 Section 1 is amended by adding the following immediately after clause (f):**
 - (f.01) “Liaison” means the Parent and Guardian Liaison designated under section 15.61;
- (c) in section 6, in the proposed Division 2, as follows:**
 - (i) in the heading immediately before section 15.6 by striking out “Parent and Guardian Advisor” and substituting “Parent and Guardian Liaison”;**
 - (ii) by striking out “an Advisor” wherever it occurs and substituting “a Liaison”;**
 - (iii) by striking out “the Advisor” wherever it occurs and substituting “the Liaison”;**
 - (iv) in section 15.61 by striking out “acting Advisor” wherever it occurs and substituting “acting Liaison”;**
 - (v) in section 15.63, by adding “and” at the end of clause (a) and by striking out clause (b);**
- (d) by striking out section 9 and substituting the following:**
 - 9 This Act comes into force on Proclamation.**

(e) in the following sections by striking out “Advisor” wherever it occurs and substituting “Liaison”:

section 3, in the proposed section 8
section 5, in the proposed section 10
section 7, in the proposed section 21
section 8, in the proposed section 22

2025-02-27

Date



Scott Cyr
Member of the Legislative Assembly

JK
Parliamentary Counsel
MAR 6, 2025